013 REGULATORY LIABILITIES FOR FEDERAL TCJA EDIT 3-2 pg 1 -7-13 (8,288,023)
014 REGULATORY LIABILITIES FOR KANSAS EDIT 3-2 pg 1 -7-14 0
015 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - OTHER 3-2 pg 1 -7-15 (173,940)
016 ALLOCATED BLACK HILLS SERVICE COMPANY ADIT & EDIT 3-2 pg 1 -7-16 (1,643,497)

017 TOTAL RATE BASE Sum, Lns 003 - 016 $291,352,482

018 ADJUSTED OPERATING REVENUES 3-2 pg 4 - 1- 3 64,752,664
019 ADJUSTED OPERATING EXPENSES 3-2 pg 4 -1-11 53,257,924

020 ADJ OPERATING INCOME AT PRESENT RATES 3-2 pg 4 -1-12 11,494,740
021 RATE OF RETURN - PRESENT RATES Ln 020/Ln 017 3.95 %

022 ADD'L REVENUE FROM PROPOSED RATE ADJ 3-3-1-7 13,924,512
023 LESS: INCOME TAXES ON PROPOSED RATE ADJ Ln 022 - Ln 024 +  3-2-4-12 2,924,147

024 ADJ OPERATING INCOME - PROPOSED RATES 3-3-1-3 22,495,104
025 RATE OF RETURN - PROPOSED RATES 7-1-4-12 7.63 %

026 TOTAL PROPOSED RATE ADJUSTMENT 13,924,512

* References reflect Section - Schedule - Page Number - Line Number

Page 1 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

LINE   RESTATED TEST PERIOD  TEST YEAR RB-1 RB-2 RB-3 RB-4 RB-5 ADJUSTED
NO. REF 9/30/2024 CAP ADDS CAP RETIRES DEPR ROLL FWD WKG CAP OTH RB ADJ 9/30/2025

(Tab, Col. Line No.) (COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3) (COL. 4) (COL.5) (COL. 6) (COL. 7)

001 GAS PLANT 4-1-1-8 461,555,548 14,771,732 (1,129,416) 475,197,864
002 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION RES 5-1-1-8 132,029,326 0 0 4,228,145 136,257,471
003 NET GAS PLANT  $329,526,222 $14,771,732 ($1,129,416) ($4,228,145) $0 $0 $338,940,393

004 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0
005 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 6-1-1 2,857,668 62,639 2,920,307
006 GAS STORAGE 6-1-2 3,401,168 (1,159,694) 2,241,474
007 PREPAYMENTS 6-1-3 48,496 10,141 58,637
008 CASH WORKING CAPITAL 6-1-4 0 0
009 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS Sched C-1 Ln 54 (1,090,806) (27,348) (1,118,154)
010 CUSTOMER ADVANCES Sched C-1 Ln 55 (506,945) 7,166 (499,779)
011 DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS Sched C-1 Ln 21 5,198,048 (172,319) 5,025,729

012 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME
TAXES - PROPERTY Sched C-1 Ln 27 (41,786,171) (4,324,494) (46,110,665)

013 REGULATORY LIABILITIES FOR
FEDERAL TCJA EDIT Sched C-1 Ln 34 (11,710,151) 3,422,128 (8,288,023)

014 REGULATORY LIABILITIES FOR KANSAS
EDIT Sched C-1 Ln 38 (752,105) 752,105 0

015 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME
TAXES - OTHER Sched C-1 Ln 44 (153,659) (20,281) (173,940)

016 ALLOCATED BLACK HILLS SERVICE
COMPANY ADIT & EDIT Sched C-1 Ln 50 (1,566,507) (76,990) (1,643,497)

017 TOTAL RATE BASE  $283,465,259 $14,771,732 ($1,129,416) ($4,228,145) ($1,086,914) ($440,034) $291,352,482

ADJUSTMENTS

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 3
SCHEDULE 2
PAGE 1 OF 43

RATE BASE

Page 2 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 3
RECONCILIATION OF RESTATED TEST YEAR AND ADJUSTED INCOME STATEMENT SCHEDULE 2

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 PAGE 2 OF 43

LINE   RESTATED TEST PERIOD
NO.

001 GAS SALES REVENUES 113,043,575
002 OTHER REVENUES 9,507,464

003 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $ 122,551,039

OPERATING EXPENSES
004 PURCHASED GAS 59,251,385
005 O & M 29,889,098

006 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 89,140,483

[…]

002 OTHER REVENUES 0

003 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $ 0

OPERATING EXPENSES
004 PURCHASED GAS 0
005 O & M 0

006 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 0

007 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 0

008 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 0

009 CUSTOMER DEPOSIT INTEREST EXPENSE 0

010 INCOME TAXES 2,126

011 TOTAL EXPENSES $ 2,126

012 TOTAL UTILITY OPERATING INCOME $ (2,126)

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC
RECONCILIATION OF RESTATED TEST YEAR & ADJUSTED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR YEAR ENDED 9/30/2024

Page 44 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 3
COMPUTATION OF REVENUE DEFICIENCY SCHEDULE 3

PAGE 1 OF 1

LINE
NO.

001 RATE BASE 294,824,431
002 RATE OF RETURN 7.63 %

003 REQUIRED RETURN 22,495,104
004 LESS:  ADJUSTED RETURN 11,494,740

005 RETURN DEFICIENCY 11,000,364
006 TAX FACTOR 79.00 %

007 REVENUE DEFICIENCY 13,924,512

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

Page 45 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 4
GAS PLANT IN SERVICE SCHEDULE 1

PAGE 1 OF 1

LINE TEST YEAR ADJUSTED
NO. REFERENCE 9/30/2024 ADJUSTMENTS 9/30/2025

(Tab, Col. Line No.) (COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3)

GAS PLANT IN SERVICE

001 INTANGIBLE PLANT 4-2-5 Ln 008 $3,508,760 $0 3,508,760

002 MANUFACTURED GAS PRODUCING PL 4-2-5 0 0 0

003 PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT 4-2-5 Ln 010 0 0 0

004 PRODUCT EXTRACTION PLANT 4-2-5 0 0 0

005 TRANSMISSION PLANT 4-2-5 Ln 025 65,050,291 (64,245) 64,986,046

006 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 4-2-5 Ln 047 343,412,658 13,895,857 357,308,515

007 GENERAL PLANT 4-2-5 Ln 069 49,583,839 (189,296) 49,394,543

008 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE 4-2-5 Ln 070 461,555,548$   $13,642,316 475,197,864$

Page 46 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 4
GAS PLANT IN SERVICE SCHEDULE 2

PAGE 1 OF 2

LINE ACCT. TEST YEAR ADJUSTED
NO.  NO. ACCOUNT TITLE 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 9/30/2023 12/31/2023 9/30/2024 ADJUSTMENTS 9/30/2025

(COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3) (COL.4) (COL.5) (COL.6) (COL.7)
INTANGIBLE PLANT

001 301.00 ORGANIZATION  186,932 186,932 186,932 186,932 186,932 0 186,932
002 302.00 FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS 74,990 74,990 74,990 74,990 74,990 0 74,990
003 303.00 MISCELLANEOUS 1,039,860 1,039,860 1,039,860 1,039,860 1,039,860 0 1,039,860
004 303.01 MISCELLANEOUS - EASEMENTS 1,730,332 1,730,332 1,730,332 1,730,332 1,730,332 0 1,730,332
005 303.02 MISCELLANEOUS - TRADEMARKS 181,000 181,000 181,000 181,000 181,000 0 181,000
006 303.03 MISCELLANEOUS - WORKFORCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
007 303.70 MISCELLANEOUS - FARM 295,646 295,646 295,646 295,646 295,646 0 295,646

008 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT  $3,508,760 $3,508,760  $3,508,760 $3,508,760  $3,508,760  $0  $3,508,760

NAT GAS PRODUCTION & GATHERING PLANT

009 336.01 PURIFICATION EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

010 TOT NAT GAS PROD & GATH. PLANT $0 $0  $0 $0  $0  $0  $0

TRANSMISSION PLANT

011 365.01 LAND 9,431 9,431 9,431 9,431 9,431 0 9,431
012 365.02 LAND RIGHTS/RIGHT-OF-WAY 616,595 616,595 720,634 720,634 720,497 50,750 771,247
013 365.71 LAND/FARM TAP 644 644 644 644 644 0 644
014 365.72 LAND RIGHTS/FARM TAP 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 0 2,100
015 366.01 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 134,758 159,579 159,579 159,579 159,579 (150) 159,429
016 336.20 MEASURING 0 19,359 65,598 65,598 74,963 14,952 89,914
017 366.71 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600 0 8,600
018 367.00 TRANSMISSION PLANT - MAINS 54,520,963 56,696,043 56,758,606 55,760,844 58,767,417 (1,165,305) 57,602,112
019 367.80 GAS TRANS - OTHER MAINS - RNG 0 0 0 0 0 89,017 89,017
020 368.04 COMPRESSOR STATION EQUIPMENT 2,475 2,475 2,475 2,475 2,475 0 2,475
021 368.80 GAS TRANS - COMP ST EQP - RNG 0 0 0 0 0 962,655 962,655
022 369.03 MEAS. AND REG. STA. EQUIP. 4,486,989 4,575,494 4,971,769 5,008,874 5,147,043 (16,164) 5,130,880
023 369.73 MEAS. AND REG. STA. EQUIP. 51,304 51,304 51,304 51,304 51,304 0 51,304
024 371.01 OTHER EQUIPMENT 106,791 106,791 106,238 106,238 106,238 0 106,238

025 TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT  $59,940,649 $62,248,415  $62,856,977 $61,896,321  $65,050,291  ($64,245)  $64,986,046

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

026 374.01 LAND 186,909 186,909 186,909 186,909 186,909 0 186,909
027 374.02 LAND RIGHTS/RIGHT-OF-WAY 635,199 658,535 737,174 737,174 776,669 0 776,669
028 374.82 GAS DIST-LD RT/ROW-ND-RNG 0 0 0 0 0 147,389 147,389
029 375.01 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 945,246 992,111 1,025,552 1,243,879 1,167,578 283,961 1,451,539
030 375.03 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS - TBS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
031 375.80 GAS DIST-STRCT AND IMPROVE- RNG 0 0 0 0 0 4,170 4,170
032 376.00 DISTRIBUTION PLANT - MAINS 132,394,490 139,990,152 144,114,492 146,771,373 152,609,049 5,130,772 157,739,821
033 376.80 GAS DIST - MAINS - RNG 0 0 0 874,723 989,195 (330,746) 658,450
034 377.00 COMPRESSOR STATION EQUIPMENT 175,304 175,304 175,304 175,304 175,304 0 175,304
035 378.00 MEAS. AND REG. STA. EQUIP. - GENERAL 6,805,632 7,776,075 8,473,999 8,504,396 8,892,806 135,830 9,028,636
036 378.50 MEAS. AND REG. STA. EQUIP. - LEASE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
037 378.70 MEAS. AND REG. STA. EQUIP. 188,347 161,882 161,882 161,882 174,723 0 174,723
038 378.80 GAS DIST - MEA/REG ST - RNG 0 0 0 0 0 212,817 212,817
039 379.00 MEAS. AND REG. EQUIP. CTY GATE 61,111 61,111 61,111 61,111 61,111 0 61,111
040 380.00 DISTRIBUTION PLANT - SERVICES 83,259,412 89,587,006 95,235,005 97,693,398 100,601,826 6,042,352 106,644,178
041 381.00 METERS 10,301,799 10,643,912 11,189,366 12,103,450 12,635,869 524,530 13,160,398
042 381.01 METERS - ERT & AMI 9,584,753 9,893,012 10,000,855 10,026,507 10,095,105 75,676 10,170,781
043 382.01 METER INSTALLATIONS 1,843,759 1,843,994 1,910,155 4,778,976 4,786,072 10,735 4,796,808
044 383.01 HOUSE REGULATORS 36,091,386 40,163,449 41,167,753 43,450,348 47,383,736 1,544,460 48,928,197
045 385.01 IND. MEAS. AND REG. STA. EQUIP. 6,226,701 6,520,945 6,332,311 2,608,278 2,760,797 113,913 2,874,709
046 387.00 OTHER EQUIPMENT 109,363 109,363 109,363 109,363 115,909 0 115,909

Page 47 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

-- ---- ----------------

047 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT  $288,809,411 $308,763,760  $320,881,229 $329,487,071  $343,412,658  $13,895,857  $357,308,515

Page 48 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 4
GAS PLANT IN SERVICE SCHEDULE 2

PAGE 2 OF 2

LNE ACCT. PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED
NO.  NO. ACCOUNT TITLE 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 9/30/2023 12/31/2023 9/30/2024 9/30/2024 9/30/2024

(COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.4) (COL.3) (COL.5) (COL.6) (COL.7)

GENERAL PLANT

048 389.01 LAND 856,543 856,543 856,543 856,543 856,543 0 856,543
049 390.01 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 12,612,082 12,659,097 12,664,422 12,636,399 12,622,890 110,364 12,733,254
050 390.51 LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
051 391.01 OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 581,572 588,437 603,854 612,628 612,628 98,919 711,547
052 391.03 COMPUTER HARDWARE 984,743 1,035,891 1,127,462 1,302,582 1,298,502 (183,509) 1,114,992
053 391.04 SOFTWARE 95,874 95,874 95,874 95,874 95,874 (95,874) 0
054 391.07 IPAD HARDWARE 256,192 256,192 256,723 256,723 33,899 0 33,899
055 392.01 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 50,025 82,886 86,534 124,748 207,305 0 207,305
056 392.03 LIGHT TRUCKS 7,480,890 7,429,823 8,685,593 9,406,013 10,069,428 (252,073) 9,817,355
057 392.04 MEDIUM TRUCKS 62,551 62,551 0 0 0 0 0
058 392.05 HEAVY TRUCKS 427,251 531,165 498,021 498,021 498,021 0 498,021
059 392.06 TRAILERS 196,208 196,208 184,148 184,331 189,639 0 189,639
060 393.00 STORES EQUIPMENT 73,045 73,045 73,045 51,583 51,583 (566) 51,016
061 394.00 TOOLS, SHOP, AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT 2,941,066 3,199,260 3,308,601 3,447,550 3,554,977 470,444 4,025,421
062 395.00 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 11,714 11,714 11,714 11,714 11,714 0 11,714
063 396.00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 1,104,675 1,202,259 1,036,404 1,044,659 1,031,830 (17,165) 1,014,666
064 397.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 1,541,150 1,381,005 1,552,330 1,276,953 1,221,839 0 1,221,839
065 398.00 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 32,417 32,417 32,417 32,417 32,417 0 32,417
066 118.00 OTHER UTILITY PLANT 12,770,129 13,492,109 13,977,464 15,174,152 15,776,087 (19,480) 15,756,607
067 118.00 OTHER UTILITY PLANT 525,833 524,584 598,830 598,411 615,026 (325,673) 289,353
068 118.00 OTHER UTILITY PLANT 641,161 683,444 736,509 741,226 803,638 25,317 828,956

069 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT  $43,245,121 $44,394,504  $46,386,487 $48,352,526  $49,583,839  ($189,296)  $49,394,543

070 TOTAL FOR GAS PLANT  $395,503,942 $418,915,438  $433,633,454 $443,244,677  $461,555,548  $13,642,316  $475,197,864

Page 49 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

-- ---- ----------------

SECTION 5
SCHEDULE 1
PAGE 1 OF 1

LINE TEST YEAR ADJUSTED
NO. ACCOUNT TITLE 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 9/30/2023 12/31/2023 9/30/2024 ADJUSTMENTS 9/30/2025

(COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3) (COL.4) (COL.5) (COL.6) (COL.7)

ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR DEPRECIATION

001 PRODUCTION AND GATHERING (5,607) (5,607) (5,607) (5,607) 0 0 0
002 PRODUCTS EXTRACTION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
003 TRANSMISSION 13,304,183 13,837,416 14,551,541 14,800,943 15,511,444 422,102 15,933,546
004 DISTRIBUTION 84,037,649 89,815,290 93,350,460 94,688,335 98,357,662 4,509,774 102,867,436
005 GENERAL 8,572,326 11,854,720 13,638,225 14,185,578 15,410,924 (742,884) 14,668,039

006 TOTAL DEPRECIATION $105,908,551 $115,501,819 $121,534,619  $123,669,249  $129,280,030  $4,188,992  $133,469,021

ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR AMORTIZATION

007 OTHER GAS PLANT IN SERVICE 2,479,228 2,579,602 2,654,823 2,678,819 2,749,296 39,154 2,788,450

008 TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND AMORT $108,387,779 $118,081,421 $124,189,442  $126,348,068  $132,029,326  $4,228,145  $136,257,471

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC
ACCUMULATED PROVISION FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

Page 50 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 6
COMPUTATION OF WORKING CAPITAL SCHEDULE 1

PAGE 1 OF 1

LINE  TEST YEAR ADJUSTED
NO. REFERENCES 9/30/2024 ADJUSTMENTS 9/30/2025

(COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3)
UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED

001 Materials and Supplies Stmt F Ln 1(d) Stmt F Ln 1(f) 2,857,668 62,639 2,920,307
002 Gas Stored Underground Stmt F Ln 3(d) Stmt F Ln 3(f) 3,401,168 (1,159,694) 2,241,474
003 Prepaid Expenses Stmt F Ln 5(d) Stmt F Ln 5(f) 48,496 10,141 58,637
004 Cash Requirements 0 0 0
005 6,307,332 (1,086,914) 5,220,418

Page 51 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 7
CAPITALIZATION AND REQUESTED RATE OF RETURN SCHEDULE 1

PAGE 1 OF 1

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE REQUESTED

LINE TOTAL COMPANY  CAPITALIZATION COST OF  RATE OF
NO. CAPITALIZATION  PERCENT CAPITAL  RETURN

 (COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3) (COL.4)
$ % % %

09/30/2023
001 LONG TERM DEBT 130,000,000 50.37
002 PREFERRED STOCK EQUITY 0 0.00
003 COMMON STOCK EQUITY 128,103,103 49.63

004 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION 258,103,103 100.00

9/30/2024
005 LONG TERM DEBT 139,100,000 49.90 4.61 2.30
006 PREFERRED STOCK EQUITY 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

[…]

011 TOTAL CUST SVC & INFO EXPENSES $268,761  $239,424  $209,309 $218,711 $178,065

SALES EXPENSES
012 911 SUPERVISION 0 0 0 0 0
013 912 DEMONSTRATION AND SELLING EXPS 106,601 182,311 191,223 197,098 191,839
014 913 ADVERTISING EXPENSES 5,193 604 248 (203) 4,825
015 916 MISC SALES EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0
016 TOTAL FOR SALES EXPENSES $111,794  $182,915  $191,470 $196,895 $196,664

ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES
017 920 ADMIN AND GENERAL SALARIES 5,963,478 5,678,862 6,012,302 5,980,541 5,252,372
018 921 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 0 708 1,889 1,422 21,323
019 922 ADMIN EXPS TRANSFERRED-CR 0 0 0 0 0
020 926 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 2,043,143 3,805,548 4,020,614 4,043,772 3,593,770
021 930 GENERAL EXPENSES 5,358 7,741 9,144 8,948 4,296
022 932 MAINT OF GEN'L PLANT 120,325 148,247 175,606 180,644 195,180
023 TOTAL FOR ADMIN & GEN EXPS $8,132,304  $9,641,106  $10,219,555 $10,215,328 $9,066,941

024 TOTAL UTILITY PAYROLL $16,045,890 $18,201,235 $19,549,614 $19,700,854 $17,934,011
Page 65 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 9
INCOME STATEMENT SUMMARY SCHEDULE 1

PAGE 1 OF 1

(NOTE 1) (NOTE 2) (NOTE 3)
LINE RESTATED PRO FORMA TOTAL AFTER
NO. TEST PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS

(COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3)

001 GAS REVENUES 113,043,575 (60,988,185) 52,055,390
002 OTHER REVENUES 9,507,464 3,189,810 12,697,274

003 TOTAL REVENUES 122,551,039 (57,798,375)  64,752,664

OPERATING EXPENSES

004   PURCHASED GAS 59,251,385 (59,251,385) 0
005   O & M 29,889,098 1,806,502 31,695,600

006 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 89,140,483 (57,444,883)  31,695,600

007 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 11,872,517 491,550 12,364,067
008 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 6,874,267 2,065,458 8,939,725
009 CUSTOMER DEPOSIT INTEREST EXPENSE 0 0 0
010 INCOME TAXES 44,778 213,753 258,532

011 TOTAL EXPENSES 107,932,045 (54,674,122)  53,257,924

012 TOTAL UTILITY OPERATING INCOME 14,618,994 (3,124,253) 11,494,740

NOTE 1:  FROM SECTION 3, SCHEDULE 2, PAGE 2
NOTE 2:  FROM SECTION 3, SCHEDULE 2, PAGE 3
NOTE 3:  FROM SECTION 3, SCHEDULE 2, PAGE 4

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

Page 66 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

SECTION 9
SCHEDULE 2
PAGE 6 OF 14

H-9 H-8 H-7 H-6 H-5 H-4 H-3 H-2 H-1 H-0
IS-1 IS-2 IS-3 IS-4 IS-5 IS-6 IS-7 IS-8 IS-9 IS-10

LINE
FERC TEST

UNBILLED/
OTHER GAS COST

WNA
RIDER AVTS TA RIDER

NEGOTIATED
RATE

REVENUE
SYNCHRONIZATION

WEATHER
NORMALIZATION

INCREMENTAL
GSRS

LVTS
CUSTOMER

NO. CATEGORY Acct YEAR REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES

[…]

(91,017)   168,706   16,447   19,428   250,276   -   59,712   49,228   15,906   80,000   100,000   31,695,600

Page 78 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 10
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE 1

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED PAGE 1 OF 1

LINE COMPOSITE PER BOOKS
NO. PERCENTAGE 9/30/2024

 (COL.1) (COL.2)

DEPRECIATION - ACCOUNT 403

001 PRODUCTION AND GATHERING PLANT VARIOUS % 5,607
002 PRODUCTS EXTRACTION PLANT VARIOUS % 0
003 TRANSMISSION PLANT VARIOUS % 947,807
004 DISTRIBUTION PLANT VARIOUS % 7,977,123
005 GENERAL PLANT VARIOUS % 3,644,337

006 TOTAL DEPRECIATION $12,574,874

AMORTIZATION - ACCOUNTS 404 & 405

007 OTHER AMORT OF GAS PLANT VARIOUS % 94,473

008 TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION $12,669,347

Page 79 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 11
ADJUSTED INCOME TAXES & TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME SCHEDULE 1

PAGE 1 OF 2

LINE PER BOOKS  ADJUSTED
NO. REFERENCE 9/30/2024 ADJUSTMENTS 9/30/2025

(Tab, Col. Line No.) (COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3)

001 STATE INCOME TAXES 11-4-1-1 0 0 0
002 FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 11-4-1-2 44,778 213,753 258,532

003   TOTAL INCOME TAXES Ln 001 + Ln 002 44,778 213,753  258,532

004 AD VALOREM TAXES Stmt L Ln 26 5,849,183 1,966,783 7,815,966
005 SALES & USE TAXES Stmt L Ln 20 (36,402) 0 (36,402)
006 MISCELLANEOUS TAXES Stmt L Ln 32 + Ln 38 (370,776) 0 (370,776)
007 FEDERAL & STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 11-1-2-1 13,481 216 13,696
008 FICA TAXES 11-1-2-4 922,754 27,272 950,026

009   TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 6,378,239 1,994,271  8,372,510

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

Page 80 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 11
UNEMPLOYMENT AND FICA TAXES SCHEDULE 1

LINE
NO. FEDERAL AND STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES

001 UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES (PER BOOK) 13,481
002 PLUS:  ADJ.TO TEST PERIOD BASE & RATE 216

003 UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES - ADJUSTED 13,696

FICA TAXES

004 FICA TAXES - PER BOOK 922,754
005 PLUS: ADJ. TO TEST PERIOD BASE & RATE 27,272

006 FICA TAXES - ADJUSTED 950,026

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

Page 81 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 11
COMPUTATION OF TAXABLE INCOME SCHEDULES 2 & 3

PAGE 1 OF 1

LINE TEST YEAR PRO FORMA TOTAL AFTER
NO. REFERENCE PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS

(Tab, Col. Line No.) (COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3)

001 OPERATING REVENUES 9-1-1-3 122,551,039 (57,798,375) 64,752,664
002 PURCHASED GAS EXPENSE 9-1-1-4 59,251,385 (59,251,385) 0
003 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 9-1-1-5 29,889,098 1,806,502 31,695,600
004 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 9-1-1-7 11,872,517 491,550 12,364,067
005 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 9-1-1-8 6,874,267 2,065,458 8,939,725
006 INTEREST EXP ON CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 9-1-1-9 0 0 0

007 GROSS OPERATING INCOME 14,663,772 (2,910,500)  11,753,272

008 LESS: INTEREST EXP. ON LONG TERM DEBT 7-3-1-2 6,519,701 349,708 6,869,409

009 TAXABLE INCOME 8,144,071 (3,260,208)  4,883,863

FOR METHOD OF COMPUTATION SEE SECTION 9, SCHEDULE 1, PAGE 1
A NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF THE ADJUSTMENTS IS PROVIDED FOR SECTION 9, SCHEDULE 2.
A SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR KNOWN OR DETERMINABLE CHANGES IN REVENUE
AND EXPENSES IS INCLUDED ON SECTION 9, SCHEDULE 2.

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

Page 82 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 11
COMPUTATION OF INCOME TAXES SCHEDULE 4

PAGE 1 OF 1

LINE TEST YEAR PRO FORMA TOTAL AFTER
NO. REFERENCE PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS

(COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3)

001 INCOME TAXES - STATE Stmt K Ln 70 0 0 0
002 INCOME TAXES - FEDERAL Stmt K Ln 82 44,778 213,753 258,532

003 TOTAL INCOME TAXES 44,778 213,753 258,532

004 LESS PROV. FOR DEFERRED INCOME TAX Stmt K Ln 75 689,598 5,102,461 5,792,060
005 RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT TAX CREDIT Stmt K Ln 79 (108,882) 2,126 (106,756)
006 AMORTIZATION PROTECTED PLANT EDIT - ARAM Stmt K Ln 80 (1,523,021) 905,732 (617,290)
007 AMORTIZATION SERVICE COMPANY PLANT EDIT - ARAM Stmt K Ln 81 (53,599) 727 (52,872)
008 PLUS: INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 11.5 Col 1 & 3 Ln 10 0 0 0

009 CURRENT INCOME TAXES PAYABLE 1,040,682 (5,797,292)  (4,756,610)

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

Page 83 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC SECTION 11
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES RELATED TO ITC SCHEDULE 5

PAGE 1 OF 1

LINE BEGINNING NET ENDING
NO. BALANCE CHANGE BALANCE

(COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3)

001 12/31/2015 0 0 0
002 12/31/2016 0 0 0
003 12/31/2017 0 0 0
004 12/31/2018 0 0 0
005 12/31/2019 0 0 0
006 12/31/2020 0 0 0
007 12/31/2021 0 0 0
008 12/31/2022 0 0 0
009 12/31/2023 0 0 0
010 9/30/2024 0 0 0

Page 84 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

SECTION 11
SCHEDULE 6
PAGE 1 OF 1

LINE BEGINNING NET ENDING
NO. BALANCE CHANGE BALANCE

(COL.1) (COL.2) (COL.3)

001 12/31/2015 (15,534,059) (3,408,315) (18,942,374)
002 12/31/2016 (18,942,374) (4,278,806) (23,221,180)
003 12/31/2017 (23,221,180) 11,382,615 (11,838,565)
004 12/31/2018 (11,838,565) (1,099,323) (12,937,888)
005 12/31/2019 (12,937,888) (1,843,668) (14,781,557)
006 12/31/2020 (14,781,557) 104,760 (14,676,797)
007 12/31/2021 (14,676,797) (4,032,705) (18,709,502)
008 12/31/2022 (18,709,502) (10,179,513) (28,889,015)
009 12/31/2023 (28,889,015) (652,480) (29,541,495)
010 9/30/2024 (29,541,495) (1,567,647) (31,109,142)

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

Page 85 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

Statement A   Calculation of the Revenue Deficiency
Statement B   Overall Revenue Requirement
Statement C Other Rate Base Items
Statement D   Plant in Service
Statement E   Accumulated Provision for Depreciation
Statement F   Working Capital
Statement G Cost of Capital
Statement H Operating and Maintenance Expenses
Statement I Operating Revenue
Statement J Depreciation Expense
Statement K Computation of Federal Income Tax
Statement L Taxes Other Than Income
Statement M Revenue Requirement Analysis

[…]

5 Operations & Maintenance Stmt. B, Ln. 7, Col. (f) 31,695,600
6 Depreciation/Amortization Stmt. B, Ln. 8, Col. (f) 12,364,067
7 Taxes Other Than Income Stmt. B, Ln. 9, Col. (f) 8,939,725
8 FIT - Existing Rates Stmt. B, Ln. 14, Col. (f) 258,532
9 Other Operating Revenue Stmt B, Ln. 3 Col. (f) (3,284,749)

10 Total Cost of Service (Sum Ln. 3 thru 9) 72,468,278
11
12 Revenue Under Existing Base Rates Stmt. B, Ln. 2, Col. (f) 61,467,914
13 Increase/(Decrease) Before Taxes (Ln. 10 - Ln. 12) 11,000,364
14
15 Combined Tax Rate Fed Rate 21.00%
16 Revenue Deficiency / (Excess) After Tax Gross up (Ln. 13 / (1 - Ln. 15)) 13,924,511$

Page 87 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1
OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT Statement B
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Line
No. Description Reference

Test Year Ended
September 30, 2024

Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjusted Total

Additional
Revenue
Required

Adjusted Rate of
Return

1 Operating Revenue
2 Total Sales Stmt. I, Ln.6 122,456,099$   (60,988,185)$   61,467,914$   13,924,511$   75,392,425$
3 Other Operating Revenue Stmt. I, Ln.15 + Stmt. I, Ln.17 94,939   3,189,810   3,284,749   -   3,284,749
4 Total Operating Revenue 122,551,039$   (57,798,375)$   64,752,663$   13,924,511$   78,677,175$
5
6 Operating Expenses
7 Operation and Maintenance Stmt. H, Ln.165 89,140,483$   (57,444,883)$   31,695,600$   -$   31,695,600$
8 Depreciation Stmt. J, Ln.24 11,872,517   491,550   12,364,067$   -   12,364,067
9 Taxes Other Than Income Tax Stmt. L, Ln.44 + Ln. 50 & Ln. 47 + Ln. 53 6,874,267   2,065,458   8,939,725   -   8,939,725
10 Total Operating Expenses 107,887,267$   (54,887,875)$   52,999,392$   -$   52,999,392$
11
12 Operating Income Before Tax Ln.4 - Ln.10 14,663,772$   (2,910,500)$   11,753,272$   13,924,511$   25,677,783$
13
14 Income Tax Expense Stmt. K, Ln.82 44,778   213,753   258,532   2,924,147   3,182,679
15
16 Return (Operating Income) Ln.12 - Ln.14 14,618,994$   11,494,740$   22,495,104$
17
18 Rate of Return Ln.16 ÷ Ln.26 5.16% 3.90% 7.63%
19
20 Rate Base
21 Plant in Service Stmt. D, Ln.83 461,555,548$   17,114,265$   478,669,813$   -$   478,669,813$
22 Accumulated Depreciation Stmt. E, Ln.83 (132,029,326)   (4,228,145)   (136,257,471)   -   (136,257,471)
23 Working Capital Stmt. F, Ln.7 6,307,332   (1,086,914)   5,220,418   -   5,220,418
24 Other Rate Base Items Stmt. C, Ln.14 (52,368,296)   (440,034)   (52,808,330)   -   (52,808,330)
25
26 Total Rate Base 283,465,259$   11,359,172$   294,824,431$   -$   294,824,431$

Page 88 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1
OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS Statement C
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Line
No. Account & Description Reference

Test Year Ended
September 30, 2024

Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjusted Total

1 Other Rate Base Tax Items
2 190 - Total Deferred Income Tax Assets Sched. C-1, Ln. 21 5,198,048$   (172,319)$   5,025,729$
3 254 - Total Regulatory Liabilities/EDIT Sched. C-1, Ln. 34 + Ln. 38 (12,462,256)   4,174,233   (8,288,023)
4 282 - Total Accelerated Deferred Income Taxes - Property Sched. C-1, Ln. 27 (41,786,171)   (4,324,494)   (46,110,665)
5 283 - Total Accelerated Deferred Income Taxes - Other Sched. C-1, Ln. 43 (153,659)   (20,281)   (173,940)
6 254/282 - Allocated BHSC ADIT Sched. C-1, Ln. 49 (1,566,507)   (76,990)   (1,643,497)
7 Subtotal Other Rate Base Tax Items (50,770,545)$   (419,852)$   (51,190,396)$
8
9 Other Rate Base Non-Tax Items
10 235 - Customer Deposits Sched. C-1, Ln. 54 (1,090,806)   (27,348)   (1,118,154)
11 252 - Customer Advances Sched. C-1, Ln. 55 (506,945)   7,166   (499,779)
12 Subtotal Other Rate Base Non-Tax Items (1,597,751)$   (20,182)$   (1,617,933)$
13
14 Total Other Rate Base Items (52,368,296)$   (440,034)$   (52,808,330)$

Page 89 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1
OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS - TAX Schedule C-1
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

Line
No. Account & Description

Test Year Ended
September 30, 2024 Adjustments

Actual as of
February 28, 2025 Adjustments

Adjusted Total
for the Period

Ended February
28, 2025

1 Deferred Income Tax Assets
2 190300 - DTA LT - VACATION: 107,390$   11,190$   118,580$   -$   118,580$
3 190300 - DTA LT - BAD DEBT RESERVE: 576,298   144,517   720,815   35,707   756,522
4 190300 - DTA LT - EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE: 26,999   7,275   34,274   -   34,274
5 190300 - DTA LT - AIP BONUS: 172,079   (150,034)   22,046   -   22,046
6 190300 - DTA LT - WORKMANS COMP: (45,485)   4,884   (40,601)   -   (40,601)
7 190300 - DTA LT-OTHER: 2,533,810   (174,380)   2,359,431   -   2,359,431
8 190300 - DTA LT-RETIREE HEALTHCARE: -   -   -   -   -
9 190300 - DTA LT-TAX ON TAX FED GROSS UP - TCJA 83,263   (82,518)   745   (619,691)   (618,946)

10 190300 - DTA LT-PERFORMANCE PLAN: 0   0   0   -   0
11 190300 - DTA LT-LINE EXTENSION DEP GAS: 162,933   (18,967)   143,966   -   143,966
12 190300 - DTA LT-PENSION FAS 87: (403,647)   16,850   (386,797)   (2,740)   (389,536)
13 190300 - DTA LT-PENSION FAS 158 LIAB: 1,086,907   20,813   1,107,721   (1,107,721)   -
14 190300 - DTA LT-RET HLTH FAS158 LIAB: 141,642   (27,207)   114,435   (114,435)   -
15 190300 - DTA LT-NOL CARRYFORWARD: (1)   1   -   1,832,463   1,832,463
16 190300 - DTA LT-INS RESERVE LIAB: 1   (1)   (0)   -   (0)
17 190300 - DTA LT - ALT FUEL VEHICLE CREDIT: 50,000   -   50,000   -   50,000
18 190300 - DTA LT - R&D CREDIT: 549,676   64,373   614,049   -   614,049
19 190300 - DTA LT - PUC FEES: 83,215   (14,004)   69,211   4,080   73,291
20 190998 - DTA LT - SVC CO FAS 109 OTHER: 72,966   (2,775)   70,192   -   70,192
21 Subtotal Deferred Income Tax Assets 5,198,048$   (199,982)$   4,998,066$   27,663$   5,025,729$
22
23 Accelerated Deferred Income Taxes - Property
24 282300 - DEF TAX PROPERTY LT-ACCELERATED DEP: (42,182,475)$   (3,292,798)$   (45,475,272)$   (897,430)$   (46,372,702)$
25 282300 - DEF TAX PROPERTY LT-CWIP: 218,644   (40,984)   177,660   -   177,660
26 282300 - DEF TAX PROPERTY LT-OTHER PROPERTY: 177,660   (93,284)   84,377   -   84,377
27 Subtotal Accelerated Deferred Income Taxes - Property (41,786,171)$   (3,427,065)$   (45,213,236)$   (897,430)$   (46,110,665)$
28
29 Regulatory Liabilities
30 254015 - PROTECTED PROPERTY RB (12,189,693)$   226,999$   (11,962,694)$   2,950,909$   (9,011,785)$
31 254015 - NON-PROTECTED COST OF REMOVAL - ARAM 724,243   80,689   804,932   (81,169)   723,762
32 254015 - NON-PROTECTED PROPERTY RB_PT (386,997)   386,997   -   -   -
33 254015 - NON-REFUNDED ARAM 142,296   135,694   277,990   (277,990)   -
34 Subtotal Regulatory Liabilities (11,710,151)$   830,379$   (10,879,773)$   2,591,749$   (8,288,023)$
35
36 Regulatory Liabilities
37 254015 - REG LIAB EXCESS DEF STATE (752,105)$   392,945$   (359,160)$   359,160$   -$
38 Subtotal Regulatory Liabilities (752,105)$   392,945$   (359,160)$   359,160$   -$
39
40 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Other
41 283300 - DTL LT - PREPAID EXPENSES: (10,168)$   (1,424)$   (11,593)$   -$   (11,593)$
42 283300 - DTL LT-RETIREE HEALTHCARE: (143,491)   (12,005)   (155,495)   (2,691)   (158,186)
43 283300 - DTL DEFERRED REGULATORY -   (4,161)   (4,161)   -   (4,161)
44 Subtotal Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Other (153,659)$   (17,591)$   (171,250)$   (2,691)$   (173,940)$
45
46 Other Utility Plant
47 282998 - BHSC ALLOC DEF TAX PROPERTY-LT ACCELERATED DEP (1,221,469)$   (90,085)$   (1,311,554)$   -$   (1,311,554)$
48 254998 - BHSC ALLOC REG LIAB EDIT PROTECTED PROPERTY (331,068)   12,038   (319,029)   -   (319,029)
49 254998 - BHSC ALLOC REG LIAB EDIT NONPROTECTED PROPERTY (13,970)   1,057   (12,913)   -   (12,913)
50 Subtotal Other Utility Plant (1,566,507)$   (76,990)$   (1,643,497)$   -$   (1,643,497)$
51
52 Total Other Rate Base Items - Tax (50,770,545)$   (2,498,303)$   (53,268,848)$   2,078,452$   (51,190,396)$
53
54 Customer Payments
55 235000/235050 Customer Deposits (1,090,806)$   (32,467)$   (1,123,273)$   5,119$   (1,118,154)$
56 252000/252001 Customer Advance for Construction (506,945)   91,275   (415,670)   (84,109)   (499,779)
57 Subtotal Customer Payments (1,597,751)$   58,808$   (1,538,943)$   (78,990)$   (1,617,933)$
58
59 Total Other Rate Base Items - Non Tax (1,597,751)$   58,808$   (1,538,943)$   (78,990)$   (1,617,933)$

Page 90 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1
ADIT-NOL WITH AND WITHOUT Schedule C-2
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Line No.  Description

 With
Accelerated
Depreciation

 Without
Accelerated
Depreciation

 Adjustment to
Rate Base

1 Adjusted Pretax Income
2 Utility Op Income 25,677,783   25,677,783
3 Less synchronized interest (6,869,409)   (6,869,409)
4 Adjusted Pretax Income 18,808,374   18,808,374
5
6 Permanent and Temporary Differences

[…]

80 119 - Other Utility Plant (Vehicles) 131,581   170,099   187,470   196,522   236,195   15,492   251,687
81 Total Other Utility Plant 1,889,237$   4,219,146$   5,488,361$   5,983,630$   6,982,825$   (206,243)$   6,776,582$
82
83 Total Gas Plant In Service 108,387,779$  118,081,421$  124,189,442$  126,348,068$  132,029,326$   4,228,145$   136,257,471$
84
85 Note (1a) Figure represents all assets except the CIS+ customer billing system portion of Other Utility Plant, Corporate Shared Assets allocated per the CAM.
86 Note (1b) Figure represents the CIS+ customer billing system portion of Other Utility Plant, Corporate Shared Assets allocated per the CAM.
87 Note (2) Net Change from the Test Year at 9/30/2024 to 2/28/2025 is presented in column (h). Source: Attachment KCC-112

Page 100 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1
WORKING CAPITAL Statement F
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Note (1)

Line
No. Description Reference

Test Year Ended
September 30,

2024
Pro Forma

Adjustments Adjusted Total

1 Materials and Supplies Sched. F-1 Ln.13, Col. (d) 2,857,668$   62,639$   2,920,307$
2
3 Gas Stored Underground Sched. F-1 Ln.13, Col. (e) 3,401,168   (1,159,694)$   2,241,474
4
5 Prepaid Expenses Sched. F-1 Ln.13, Col. (f) 48,496   10,141$   58,637
6
7 Total Working Capital 6,307,332$   (1,086,914)$   5,220,418$
8
9 Note (1) The adjustment is based on a thirteen month average. See Schedule F-1 for details.

Page 101 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1
COMPONENTS OF WORKING CAPITAL Schedule F-1
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Line
No. Year Month

Materials and
Supplies

(a/c 154, 163)

Gas Stored
Underground

(a/c 164)
Prepaid Expense

(a/c 165)

1 2023 September 3,113,140$   4,367,399$   36,731$
2 October 3,088,399   4,718,183   103,734

[…]

11 913 - Advertising Expenses Note (2) 1,395   (1,395)   (1,395)
12 920 - Administrative & General Salaries Note (3) 975   (487)   (487)
13 921 - Office Supplies & Expense Note (3) 59,683   (29,841)   (29,841)
14
15 Total 83,415$   (33,327)$   (51,482)$
16
17 Note (1) Refund of overcharges from third party line locating company during the time period of January to August, 2024.
18 Note (2) Staff Adjustment IS-6 to remove an invoice expense from the test year.
19 Note (3) Staff Adjustment IS-7 to remove 50% of employee gifts and awards expenses from the test year.

Page 117 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1
REMOVAL OF ADVERTISING EXPENSE Schedule H-2
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Note (1)

Line
No. Account & Description

Test Year
Expenses

Test Year
Expenses
Removed

Test Year
Expenses
Included

Total Pro Forma
Adjustment

1 870 - Dist. Operating and Supervision Engineering  $   1,749 1,749$   -$   (1,749)$
2 880 - Dist. Ops. Other Expenses   457 457   -   (457)
3 903 - Customer Record & Collection Expense   4,172 3,417   755   (3,417)
4 908 - Customer Assistance Expense 392   392   -   (392)
5 909 - Informational/Instructional Advertising Expense   22,304 2,782   19,522   (2,782)
6 912 - Demonstrating and Selling  Expense 130   130   -   (130)
7 913 - Advertising Expenses   9,133 9,133   -   (9,133)
8 916 - Miscellaneous Sales Expense 4,699   4,699   -   (4,699)
9 921 - Office Supplies & Expense 33,820   345   33,474   (345)
10 923 - Outside Services Employed -   -   -   -
11 930.1 - General Advertising Expense 64,003   62,542   1,460   (62,542)
12 930.2 - Miscellaneous General Expense 4   4   -   (4)
13 Total 140,862$   85,650$   55,212$   (85,650)$
14
15 Note (1) Test Year Advertising Expense included is related to Hiring, Customer Communications or Safety.

Page 118 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1
DUES AND CONTRIBUTIONS EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT Schedule H-3
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Note (1) Note (2) Note (3)

Line
No. Account & Description Test Year Expenses

Test Year Expenses
Removed at 100%

Test Year Total,
As Adjusted

Adjustment
Percentage

Test Year Expenses
Removed at 50%

Total Pro Forma
Adjustment

1 850 - Operation Supervision & Engineering 442$   24$   418   50% 209$   (233)$
2 870 - Dist. Operating and Supervision Engineering   346   346 -   50% -   (346)
3 880 - Dist. Ops. Other Expenses   2,066   2,066 -   50% -   (2,066)
4 893 - Dist. Maint. of Meters & House Regulators 144   144   -   50% -   (144)
5 903 - Customer Record & Collection Expense   -   -   -   50% -   -
6 912 - Demonstrating and Selling  Expense 13   13   -   50% -   (13)
7 921 - Office Supplies & Expense   85,100   8,943 76,157   50% 38,078   (47,022)
8 923 - Outside Services Employed -   -   -   50% -   -
9 930.2 - Miscellaneous General Expense 74,766   24,437   50,330   50% 25,165   (49,601)

10 932 - Maintenance of General Plant 10   10   -   50% -   (10)
11 Total 162,887$   35,983$   126,904$   63,452$   (99,435)$
12
13 Note (1) The Company has removed 100% of Donations, sponsorships and similar miscellaneous expenses that are not recoverable from customers.
14 Note (2) The Company has reduced the remaining Test Year expenses for Membership Dues and chamber of commerce dues by 50%, per Statute K.S.A. 66-1,206(a).
15 Note (3) The removal of expenses not appropriate for recovery is discussed in the Direct Testimony of Ms. Johnson.

Page 119 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1
REMOVAL OF GAS COSTS Schedule H-4
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

[…]

57 834 - Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment -   -   -
58 835 - Maintenance of Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment -   -   -
59 836 - Maintenance of Purification Equipment -   -   -
60 Total Maintenance Underground Storage Expense -$   -$   -$
61
62 Total Underground Storage Expense -$   -$   -$

Page 121 of 182

Page 121 of 182

KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1

BLACK HILLS/KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC KSG Rebuttal Exhibit SKJ-1
WAGES AND SALARIES ADJUSTMENT FOR ANNUALIZATION OF DIRECT EMPLOYEES Schedule H-5
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AS ADJUSTED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Note (1)

Line
No. Account & Description Test Year Expenses Annualized  Payroll Adjusted Total

63
64 Transmission Expense
65 Operation
66 850 - Operation Supervision & Engineering -$   -$   -$
67 851 - System Control & Load Dispatching 1,053   1,095   42
68 852 - Communication System Expenses 733   762   29
69 853 - Compressor Labor & Expense -   -   -
70 856 - Mains Expense 45,526   47,348   1,822
71 857 - Measuring & Regulating Station Expense 1,809   1,882   72
72 859 - Other Expenses 729   758   29
73 860 - Rents -   -   -
74 Total Operation 49,850$   51,845$   1,995$
75
76 Maintenance
77 861 - Maintenance Supervision & Engineering 20,237$   21,047$   810$
78 862 - Maintenance of Structures & Improvements 3,485   3,624   139
79 863 - Maintenance of Mains 1,948   2,026   78
80 864 - Maintenance of Compressor Station Equipment -   -   -
81 865 - Maintenance of Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment 1,194   1,242   48
82 866 - Maintenance of Communication Equipment 4,049   4,211   162
83 867 - Maintenance of Other Equipment -   -   -
84 Total Maintenance 30,913$   32,151$   1,237$
85
86 Total Transmission Expense 80,763$   83,995$   3,232$
87
88 Distribution Expense
89 Operation
90 870 - Dist. Operating and Supervision Engineering 467,888$   486,614$   18,726$
91 871 - Dist. Load Dispatching 1,049   1,091   42
92 872 - Compressor Station Labor & Expense -   -   -
93 873 - Distr Fuel/Power Compr Station -   -   -
94 874 - Oper./Inspect Underground Dist. Mains - Gas 1,248,737   1,298,714   49,977
95 875 - Dist. Measuring & Regulating Station Expense - General 328,033   341,162   13,129
96 876 - Dist. Measuring & Regulating Station Expense - Industrial 20,365   21,180   815
97 877 - Measuring & Regulating Station Expense - City Gate Check Station 110,467   114,888   4,421
98 878 - Oper./Inspect Meters & Collect Data - Gas 589,804   613,410   23,605